approximately HK$134 million. Of the net proceeds to be raised, (1) approximately
HK$100 million is intended to be used for financing the expansion of the commodity
trading business of the Group, which currently focused on the trading of commodities
including copper cathodes and nickel briquettes; and (2) the rest will be used as working
capital for the other businesses of the Group and for general corporate purpose. The net
proceeds raised per Placing Share upon the Completion of the Placing will be
approximately HK$0.41 per Placing Share.

The Directors consider the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the
future development of the Group while broadening the shareholder base and capital base
of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after Completion of the Placing are tabulated below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

Completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate

% %

Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul (Note 1) 670,676,465 39.72 670,676,465 33.23
Mr. Ching Man Chun, Louis (Note 2) 488,000,000 28.91 488,000,000 24.18

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 330,000,000 16.35
Others 529,606,362 31.37 529,606,362 26.24

1,688,282,827 100.00 2,018,282,827 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held by Ace Pride Holdings Limited, which is wholly owned by Ace Way Global

Limited which in turn is owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) These Shares are held by Champion Choice Holdings Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Ching

Man Chun, Louis (Chairman of the Board and Managing Director of the Company).

(3) It is expected none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing

Rules) of the Company immediately after the Completion.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve